

GAHC010002232023



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : MACApp./437/2025

SHRIRAM GENERAL INSURANCE CO.LTD.
1000-E/8, RIICO INDUATRIAL AREA, SITAPURA, JAIPUR, RAJASTHAN-
302022 AND HAVING A BRANCH OFFICE AT B.R. ARCADE, 3RD FLOOR, 21
JANAPATH, ULUBARI, GUWAHATI- 781007.

VERSUS

DALIMI DEKA AND 2 ORS B
W/O LATE RANJIT DEKA, VILL.- W/N-2, UDALGURI TOWN, NALBARI, P.S.-
UDALGURI, DIST.- UDALGURI, BTAD, ASSAM, PIN- 784509.

2:RAJA RAY
S/O RAMJANAM ROY

R/O C/O- RATAN DEY

NILACHAL H. NO. 36
KALIPUR
MALIGAON

P.S.- BHARALUMUKH

DIST.- KAMRUP(M)
ASSAM
PIN- 781011.

3:SHITAL RAI
S/O MUNILAL RAI

R/O SHEWA MONTHALI

DIST.- VAISHALI

BIHAR
PIN- 841223

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. R GOSWAMI, MS. M SAIKIA, MS. P BORTHAKUR

Advocate for the Respondent : , MR. P MAZUMDER (R-1), MR N ALAM (R-1), M. BORUAH (R-1)

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE BUDI HABUNG

ORDER

Date : 27.10.2025

Heard Mr. R. Goswami, learned counsel for the appellant.

This is an appeal filed under Section 173 of the Motor Vehicle Act, 1988, challenging the judgment & award, dated 30.06.2022, passed by the learned Member, Motor Accident Claim Tribunal, Udalguri, in MAC Case No. 03/2017.

The appeal is admitted for hearing.

Call for the relevant trial Court records.

Issue notice, returnable within 4 weeks.

The learned counsel for the appellant shall take necessary steps for causing service of notice upon the respondents by usual process within a week from today.

List it after 4(four) weeks on a date to be fixed by the Registry by reflecting the name of Mr. S. Chauhan, learned counsel, as appearing on behalf of the respondent No. 1 in the Cause List, henceforth.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant